

22.03.2025

Present : Mr. Y.K. Sharma and Mr. Tarang Kaushik, Ld. Counsel for all the plaintiffs along-with plaintiff no.1.  
Mr. Mayank Goswami, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.  
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.  
*(Joined through VC)*  
Mr. Sumant Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3.  
Mr. Harshit Jain, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4.

Summons sent to defendant no.1 received back with report of '*Refusal*'. The same is deemed to be a proper service.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the defendant no.1. The same is taken on record.

However, stipulated period for filing the WS has already been expired. *In view thereof, the right of defendant no.1 to file the WS is hereby closed.*

Summons sent to defendant no.2 not received back. However, vakalatnama already filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 online on 21.03.2025. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 seeks liberty to file hard copy of the same. Let the same be filed within one week from today.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 submits that defendant no.2 has not received the copy of plaint as well as documents annexed with the plaint.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff undertakes to supply copy of plaint along-with copy of complete paper book to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 during the course of the day.

Thereafter, WS be filed by the defendant no.2 within

stipulated period with advance copy of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Thereafter, replication qua WS of defendant no.2 be filed on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.

As per report, defendant no.3 already served on 20.12.2024.

WS along-with reply to the application U/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC already filed on behalf of the defendant no.3 via online mode on 20.03.2025. Hard copy of the same filed today. Copy supplied.

It seems that WS filed by defendant no.3 is not within the stipulated period and no application seeking condonation of delay in filing the same filed along-with the WS.

In view thereof, the WS filed by defendant no.3 is not taken on record.

As per report, defendant no.4 already served on 07.12.2024.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of the defendant no.4. The same is taken on record.

WS not filed on behalf of the defendant no.4. Even the stipulated period for filing the same has already been expired.

*In view thereof, the right of defendant no.4 to file the WS is hereby closed.*

Put up for further proceedings on **26.07.2025**.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/22.03.2025