

**CS 692/24**  
**PRADEEP KUMAR ORS**  
**Vs.**  
**DR AMIT SEN ORS**

26.07.2025

Present : Plaintiff no.1 in person.  
Mr. Mayank Goswami, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.  
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.  
Mr. Sumant Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3.  
Mr. Vikas Rathee, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4.

An application U/s 114 r/w Order 47 CPC r/w Section 151 CPC seeking review/ recalling of order dated 22.3.2025 along-with an application U/s 5 of Limitation Act seeking condonation of delay in filing the aforesaid application already filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 via online mode on 06.05.2025. Hard copies already filed on 11.07.2025. The same are taken on record. Copy supplied.

Written statement along-with reply to the application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC also filed on behalf of the defendant no.1 via online mode on 13.05.2025. However, in view of the order dated 22.03.2025, WS is not taken on record. Copy supplied.

Reply to the aforesaid applications, if any be filed on behalf of the plaintiffs within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1.

Written statement already filed on behalf of the defendant no.2 via online modes on 21.04.2025. Hard copy of the same also filed on 11.07.2025. The same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Replication not filed by the plaintiffs. Let the same be filed within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2.

An application seeking condonation of delay in filing the WS already filed via online mode on 13.04.2025 on behalf of the defendant no.3. Hard copy also filed on 11.07.2025. The same is taken on record. Copy supplied.

Reply to the aforesaid application, if any be filed on behalf of the plaintiffs within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3.

Written statement along-with application seeking condonation of delay in filing the same as well as an application u/O I Rule 10 CPC seeking deletion of defendant no.4 from the array of parties along-with an application U/s 151 CPC seeking recalling of order dated 22.03.2025 and vakalatnama already filed on behalf of the defendant no.4 via online mode on 09.04.2025. Hard copies also filed on 09.04.2025. In view of the order dated 22.03.2025, WS is not taken on record. The applications are taken on record. Copy supplied to plaintiff no.1.

Reply to the aforesaid applications, if any be filed on behalf of the plaintiffs within four weeks from today with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4.

Put up for arguments on all the pending applications on 13.11.2025.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/26.07.2025